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Package Contents
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If any of the items are missing, please contact your reseller.
DVS-310-1 CD-ROM with Manual Ethernet (CAT5 UTP) 12V Power Adapter

1-CH H.264 PoE VIDEO ENCODER
Video Encoder and Setup Wizard Cable

& Note :

Using a power supply with a different voltage rating will
damage and void the warranty of this product.

1

Mounting Bracket and
Screws

Hardware Installation

Note: The following installation instructions assume that an analog video camera is installed and providing a
signal. If necessary, please consult your camera manufacturer’s user manual for information on how to set up
your analog camera.

Connect the Video Cable
Connect the video cable from the camera to the VIDEO IN port of the
video encoder.

Once the cable has been connected, rotate the BNC connector clockwise
so that the cable locks into place.



Connect the Power Supply

Attach the external power supply to the DC power socket (labeled 12V
1.25A) and plug the two-pronged adapter into an AC power outlet.
Alternatively, the DVS-310-1 may be powered via PoE Ethernet cable.In this
case, the supplied power adapter should not be connected.

When the DVS-310-1 is receiving power, the green power LED will be lit. Q
Connect the Ethernet Cable

|
Connect a CAT5 Ethernet cable to the LAN port of the Video Encoder.
Connect the opposite end of the CAT5 cable to an active network device \\/
|
|

such as a hub, switch, or router.

Insert an SD Card (Optional)
Insert an SD card with the gold contacts of the card facing upwards. Push

the card into the slot until you feel it click into place.

Connect Additional Peripheral Devices (Optional)

If desired, you may also connect audio equipment such as a microphone or ‘\/
speaker to the AUDIO IN and AUDIO OUT ports respectively. DI/DO devices 1‘
and PTZ controls may also be connected. \Q

<
Troubleshooting —

1. Why is the Power LED not lighting up?
The power supply used might be at fault. Confirm that you are using the provided power supply, which is
DC 12V, for the Video Encoder. Also verify that the power supply is securely connected. If the device is
functioning but the LED is not illuminated, the LED may be disabled. Open the firewall configuration page
and click MAINTENANCE. At the bottom of the page, there will be an option to turn on or turn off the LED.

2. Why does the Video Encoder work locally but not remotely?
This might be caused by firewall protection. Check with your system administrator to see if you are behind a
firewall. The firewall may need to have some settings changed in order for the Video Encoder to be accessible
outside your LAN. Make sure that the Video Server is not conflicting with any Web server you may have running
on your network. The default router setting might be another possible reason. Check that the configuration of
your router’s settings allow the Video Encoder to be accessed outside your local LAN.

3. Why are no images available through the Web browser?
ActiveX controls might be disabled within Internet Explorer. Check that ActiveX has been enabled in the Internet
Options menu. You may also need to change the security settings on your browser to allow the ActiveX plug-in
to be installed. If you are using a version of Internet Explorer before version 6.0, you will need to upgrade
Internet Explorer in order to view the streaming video transmitted by the Video Encoder.

(For further troubleshooting, please refer to the User manual on the CD ROM.)
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Technical Support

~

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in

Australia:
Tel: 1300-766-868
24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
E-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:
Tel: 1800-233-0000 (MTNL & BSNL Toll Free)
+91-832-2885700 (GSM, CDMA & Others)
Web: www.dlink.co.in
E-Mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand:

Tel: +62-21-5731610 (Indonesia)
Tel: 1800-882-880 (Malaysia)
Tel: +65 6501 4200 (Singapore)
Tel: +66-2-719-8978/9 (Thailand)

24/7, for English Support only
Web: http://www.dlink.com.sg/support/
E-mail: support@dlink.com.sg

Korea:

Tel: +82-2-2028-1815
Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web: http://www.d-link.co.kr
E-mail: arthur@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:

Tel: 0800-900-900
24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
E-mail: support@dlink.co.nz
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Technical Support

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in
Egypt:

Tel: +202-2919035 or +202-2919047
Sunday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm
Web: http://support.dlink-me.com
E-mail: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Iran:

Tel: +98-21-88880918,19
Saturday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm
Web: http://support.dlink-me.com
E-mail: support.ir@dlink-me.com
support@dlink.ir
Israel:

Magshimim 20, Petach Tikva 49348
Main Tel: 972-3-9215173
Customer Support Tel: 972-3-9212886
Web: www.dlink.co.il

Pakistan:

Tel: +92-21-4548158, +92-21-4548310
Monday to Friday 10:00am to 6:00pm
Web: http://support.dlink-me.com
E-mail: zkashif@dlink-me.com

South Africa and Sub Sahara Region:
Tel: +27-12-665-2165
08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South Africa Time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
E-mail: support@d-link.co.za
Turkey:
Tel: +90-212-2895659
Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web: http://www.dlink.com.tr
E-mail: turkiye@dlink-me.com
U.A.E and North Africa:

Tel: +971-4-4278127 (U.A.E)
Sunday to Thursday 9.00AM to 6.00PM GMT+4
Web: http://www.dlink-me.com
E-mail: support.me@dlink-me.com
Saudi ARABIA (KSA):

Tel: +966 01 217 0008
Fax: +966 01 217 0009
Saturday to Wednesday 9.30AM to 6.30PM
Thursdays 9.30AM to 2.00 PM
E-mail: Support.sa@dlink-me.com
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PykoBoACTBO No ObLICTPOM yCTaHOBKE
DVS-310-1
1-CH H.264 PoE VIDEO ENCODER

KomnneKkT noctaBku

Ecnm 4T0-nnbo 13 nepeuncneHHoro oTcyTcTBYyeT, 06paTUTECh, NOXANyNCTa, K NOCTaBLLMKY.

1-CH MPEG4
Vo

&

DVS-310-1 CD-auck ¢ Ka6enb Ethernet Apantep nuTaHus 12B
Video Encoder PykoBoacTBoMm (Kat.5 UTP)

1

MacTepom yctaHoBKY
KpoHwTenH ans

ycTtaHoBku/ BUHTbI

YcTaHOBKa annapaTHoOro obecneyeHus

BHumaHume: [lpy co3gaHum cregyiowmx HCTPYKUMA npegnonaranoch,
4TO aHanoroBas Buaeokamepa, obecreunBaroLLas nepeaady BugeocurHarna,
YK€ yCTaHoBMeHa. [111s1 nonyyeHnst MHhopMaLmm Mo YCTaHOBKe aHanoroBo
kamepbl, Npu HeobxoayUmocTh, obpaTUTeCh K PYKOBOACTBY NOMb3oBaTens
QNS 3TOI Kamepbl.

Mpumeyanwue:

Mcnonb3oBakne afantepa NuUTaHus ¢ Apyrumu
XapakTepucTukamMm MOXET NPUBECTU K BbIXOAY yCTpOVICTBa
M3 CTPOsi N OTMEHE rapaHTUK Ha Hero.

lModknroyeHue sudeo-kabesnsi

MoakmniounTe 0AMH KOHeL, BUaeo-kabens k kamepe, a Apyroii—k nopty VIDEO
IN Bugeocepaepa.

Mocne noaknioyeHus kabens nosepHute BNC-koHHEKTOp no 4acoBoi
cTpenke, 4Tobbl NMOTHO €ro 3auKkcUpoBaTh.




MopkntoyeHne nuTaHuA
MoakntounTe afanTep NUTaHUS K rHe3dy BUAEoCepBepa (C MapKMpOBKOM \/
12V 1.25A) v k po3eTke nuTaHns. ANbTepHATUBHLIM BapUaHTOM MOXeT ObITb |
nutaHne DVC-310-1 yepes Ethernet-kabenb ¢ ncnonb3osaHnem TexHONOMM J
PoE. B aTom crniyyae HeT He0BX0AMMOCTY NOAKIKOYATb BXOASALLMA B KOMMMEKT . 2

nocTaBKv afantep NUTaHms.

Mocne BkntoyeHns nutaHns DVS-310-1 nHaukatop Power 3aroputcst 3eneHbim B \/
CBETOM. |

MoakntoyeHue kabens Ethernet

MopkntounTe oanH koHel, kabens Ethernet kat.5 k LAN-nopTy Biuaeocepsepa.
[pyroit koHe, kabens kat.5 Kk akTBHOMY CETEBOMY YCTPOICTBY, TAakOMy Kak
KOHLiEHTpaTOp, KOMMYTATOP WU MapLLpyTA3aTOop.

YctaHoBKa SD-kapTbl (OnuMoHanbLHo) \/
Bcrasbte SD-kapTy koHTakTamv BBEPX W MPOTOMKHUTE €e B CMOT [0 yropa. \

MopkntoyeHne nepuceprMHbIX yCTPOUCTB (ONLMOHANbLHO) .

Mo XenaHWi MOXHO MOAKMIOYMTL ayano-obopyAoBaHue, Takoe kak <
MUKPOhoH nnm AuHamuk, k noptam AUDIO IN 1 AUDIO OUT. Takke moryt

ObITb MOAKNIOYEHBI YCTPOICTBA LMGPOBOrO BBOAA / BbIBOAA M YCTPOICTBA C .

NpYBOAOM HaKmMOoHa / noBopoTa. -

Mouck n yctpaHeHne HeucrnpaBHOCTEN

1.

Mouemy He ropuT uHAMKaTop nutaHus Power?

Bo3MOXHO, MCMONb3yeMblil UCTOYHMK NUTaHUS paboTaeT HEKOPPeKkTHO. YbeauTech, YTo UCMonb3yeTcs
npunaraemblit agantep nuTaHus 12B noctosHHOro Toka. Takke ybeauTecs, YTO afantep NUTaHNS HaaeXHO
noakmnioyeH. Ecnm ycTpoincTBO (PyHKUMOHMPYET, @ MHAMKATOP HE ropuT, BO3MOXHO, npobrema B camom
nHpmkaTope. OTKpoIATe CTpaHuLLy HacTpoIiki MexceTeBoro akpaHa v Haxmute MAINTENANCE (O6cnyxusaHue).
BH13y cTpaHuLibl €CTb (YHKLIMA BKITKOYEHNS / OTKMIOYEHNS MHANKAaTOpA.

. I'quemy Buageocepsep pa60TaeT NoKanbHo, a He y.qaneHHo?

B03MOXHO, NpUYMHOIN 3TOrO ABMSETCS 3alyUTa MexceTeBbiM 3kpaHoM. ObpaTuTech K CUCTEMHOMY
aAMUHICTPATOPY ANA NOMy4YeHNs MHPOPMALIKM, HAXOAUTCS N YCTPOICTBO 3a MEXCETeBbIM akpaHoM. Ecnn aTo
TaK, T0, BO3MOXHO, NoTpebyeTCst U3MEHUTb HEKOTOPbIE HACTPOIKM MEXCETEBOrO 3KkpaHa, YTobbl BUuReocepsep
Obin AOCTYNEH 3a NpeAenamu nokanbHON ceTi. YbeauTech, Y4To HAaCTPOMkM BMAeOCEpBepa He BCTYNakT B
KOHGNMKT ¢ kakum-nubo apyrum Web-cepepom B ceTu. [ipyroit BO3MOXHOM MPUYMHONA MOTYT BbITb HACTPOMKM
MapLLUpyTM3aTopa Mo yMon4aHuto. Y6eanTech, 4To HaCTPOKN MapLLpYTU3aTOpa He MPEnaTCTBYIOT yAaneHHoMy
[OCTyny K BUAEOCEPBEPY.

. Moyemy HepgocTyneH npocmoTp usobpaxeHuin Yyepe3s Web-6paysep?

Bo3moxHo, B HacTpoiikax Internet Explorer 3abnokupoBaHbl anemeHTsl ynpaeneHus ActiveX. lMposepbTe,
akTBupoBaHa nu cyHkums ActiveX B HacTpoitkax Gpay3epa. BoamoxHo, noTpebyeTtcst U3MeHUTb HaCTPOIKM
BesonacHocTu Gpay3epa Ans YCTAHOBKM BO3MOXHOCTM 3amycka anemeHToB ynpasneHus ActiveX. Ecnm
ucnonb3yetcs Internet Explorer Bepcun Huxe 6.0, To Heobxoaumo 06HosuTs Internet Explorer ans obecnevyenms
NpOCMOTPa NOTOKOBOTO BUAEO, NEPEaBAEMOro BULEOCEPBEPOM.

(Ons nonyyeHus 6onee nogpoBHON MHOPMALWK MO MOMCKY W YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCNIPABHOCTEN, NoXanyicTa,
obpatuTeck k PykoBoacTey nons3osatens Ha CD-aucke.)



TexHU4eckaa nogae PXKa

OBHOBMNEHUsI NPOrpaMMHOro 06ecneveHnst U JOKYMeHTauums
[oCTynHbl Ha VIHTepHeT-cante D-Link.

D-Link npegoctaBnsieT 6ecnnatHyto NOAAEPKKY AN KIMEHTOB
B TEYEHME rapaHTUNHOro CpokKa.

KnueHTbl MOryT 06patntbes B rpymnny TEXHUYECKON NoaaepKKu
D-Link no TenedoHy nnu yepes IHTepHeT.

TexHuyeckasa nogaepxka D-Link:
+7(495) 744-00-99

TexHu4yeckas nogaepxka yepes UHTepHeT
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru
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Guia de Instalaciéon Rapida

DVS-310-1
1-CH H.264 PoE VIDEO ENCODER

Contenido del Paquete

Si falta alguno de los articulos, por favor contacte a su vendedor

DVS-310-1 CD-ROM con Manual Cable Ethernet Adaptador de energia
Video Encoder y Asistente de (CAT 5 UTP) 12v
Configuracién
Nota:

Utilizar una fuente de poder con diferente
voltaje, podria dafiar la unidad y con esto
anular la garantia del producto

Kit de montaje/
Tornillos

Instalacion del Equipo

Nota: Las siguientes instrucciones asumen que una camara de video
analgica esta instalada y suministrada de una sefial. Si es necesario, consulte ﬁ
el manual de usuario del fabricante de la camara para obtener informacion

sobre cémo configurar su camara analégica.

Conecte el Cable de Video

Conecte el cable de video de la cdmara en el puerto VIDEO IN en el Servidor

de Video. -
Una vez que el cable ha sido conectado, rote el conector BNC en el sentido

del reloj, asi el seguro del cable queda en su lugar.

10



Conecte el Adaptador de Energia

Conecte el adaptador de energia externo al conector DC (etiquetado como 12V
1.25A) y conecte el otro extremo a una toma de corriente. Alternativamente,
el DVS-310-1 puede ser energizado via cable Ethernet PoE. En este caso, el
adaptador de energia entregado, no debe ser conectado..

Cuando el DVS-310-1 esté recibiendo energia, el LED power se tornara verde.

Conecte el Cable Ethernet

Conecte un cable Ethernet CAT 5 al puerto del Servidor de Video. Conecte
el otro extremo del cable a un dispositivo activo de red como un hub, switch
o router.

Inserte una tarjeta SD (Opcional)
Inserte una tarjeta SD con los contactos dorados inclinados hacia arriba.
Empuije la tarjeta dentro del puerto hasta que sienta un click al insertarla.

Conecte periféricos o dispositivos adicionales (Opcional)
Si desea, puede también conectar equipamiento de audio, como

un micréfono o parlante en los puertos AUDIO IN y AUDIO OUT
respectivamente. Dispositivos DI/DO y controles PTZ también pueden ser
conectados.

Solucion de Problemas.

1. ¢ Por qué no se enciende el LED Power?
La fuente de energia puede estar siendo utilizada de forma incorrecta. Confirme que esta utilizando siempre
la fuente de energia incluida, que es de 12V DC para el Servidor de Video. También verifique que la fuente
de energia esta conectada correctamente. Si el dispositivo esta funcionando, pero el LED no esta encendido,
el LED puede estar desactivado. Abra la pagina de configuracién de servidor de seguridad y haga click en
MANTENIMIENTO. En la parte inferior de la pagina, habra una opcién para activar o desactivar el LED.

2. ;Por qué el Servidor de Video trabaja localmente pero no remotamente?
La causa quizas se deba a una proteccion de firewall. Revise junto a su administrador de sistemas si se
encuentra detras de un firewall. El firewall quizés necesite cambiar alguna configuracion para permitir el
acceso a su Servidor de Video desde fuera de su LAN. Asegurese que el Servidor de Video no tiene conflicto
con algun Servidor Web que pueda estar ejecutando en su red. La configuracion por defecto de su router
puede ser otra posible razén. Revise que la configuracion de su router permita acceder a su Servidor de
Video desde fuera de su LAN.

3. ¢Por qué no hay imagenes disponibles a través del navegador Web?
Los controles ActiveX pueden estar desactivados en Internet Explorer. Revise que los ActiveX han sido
activados en el ment Opciones de Internet. También puede necesitar cambiar la configuracion de seguridad
en su navegador Web para permitir la instalacion del Plug-in de ActiveX. Si esta utilizando una versién de
Internet Explorer anterior a la version 6.0, necesitara actualizarlo para lograr ver la transmision de video a
través del Servidor de Encoder.

(Para mas soluciones de problemas, por favor revise el manual de usuario en el CD)
11



SOPORTE TECNICO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y
documentacioén para usuarios a través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TECNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA

Soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de D-Link

PAIS NUMERO HORARIO

Argentina 0800 - 12235465 Lunes a Viernes 08:00am a 21:00pm
Chile 800 - 835465 6 (02) 5941520 | Lunes a Viernes 08:00am a 21:00pm
Colombia 01800 - 9525465 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Ecuador 1800 - 035465 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
El Salvador 800 - 6335 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Guatemala 1800 - 8350255 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
México 01800 - 1233201 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Panama 011 008000525465 Lunes a Viernes 05:00am a 18:00pm
Peru 0800 - 00968 Lunes a Viernes 06:00am a 19:00pm
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767 Lunes a Viernes 06:30am a 19:30pm

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com & consultas@dlinkla.com
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Guia de Instalacao Rapida

DVS-310-1
1-CH H.264 PoE VIDEO ENCODER

Package Contents

Se qualquer dos itens acima estiver faltando, favor contatar o seu revendedor.

1-CH MPEG4.
priehy

DVS-310-1 CD-ROM com Manual Cabo Ethernet Adaptador de Ali-
Video Encoder e Assistente de (UTP CAT5) mentagéo de 12V
Configuragao

Observagao:

Autilizagdo de uma fonte de alimentagéo
com uma classe de voltagem diferente
ira danificar este produto e anular sua
garantia.

1

Bragadeira de Montagem/
Parafusos

Instalacao do Hardware

Observagao: As seguintes instrugdes de instalagdo assumem que
um camera de video anal6gica esta instalada e fornecendo um sinal. Se ﬁ
necessario, favor consultar o manual do usuario do fabricante da sua camera

para informagdes sobre como configurar sua cdmera analdgica.

Conecte o Cabo de Video

Conecte o cabo de video da camera na porta VIDEO IN do Servidor de
Video. -
Uma vez que o cabo tenha sido conectado, gire o conector BNC no sentido
horério para que o cabo fique preso no lugar.
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Conecte a Fonte de Alimentacao

Conecte a fonte de alimentagdo externa a entrada de alimentagdo DC
(rotulada 12V 1.25A) e conecte o adaptador de dois pinos em uma tomada
AC. Alternativamente, 0 DVS-310-1 pode ser alimentado via um cabo Ethernet
PoE. Neste caso, 0 adaptador de alimentagéo ndo devera ser conectado.

Quando o DVS-201-1 esta recebendo energia, o LED Power verde estara
aceso.

Conecte o Cabo Ethernet

Conecte um cabo Ethernet CAT5 a porta LAN do Servidor de Video. Conecte
o0 lado oposto do cabo CAT5 a um dispositivo de rede ativo, como um hub,
switch ou roteador.

Insira um Cartao SD (Opcional)

Insira um cartdo SD com os contatos dourados do cartdo virados
para cima. Pressione o cartdo no slot até vocé sentir que ele se
encaixa no lugar.

Conecte Dispositivos Periféricos Adicionais (Opcional)

Se desejado, vocé também pode conectar equipamentos de audio, como um
microfone ou alto-falante as portas AUDIO IN e AUDIO OUT, respectivamente.
Dispositivos DI/DO e controles PTZ também podem ser conectados.

Resolucao de Problemas

1. Por que o LED Power nao esta acendendo?
Afonte de alimentagao usada pode estar com defeito. Confirme se vocé esta utilizando a fonte de
alimentagéo fornecida, que é DC 12V, para o Servidor de Video. Verifique também se a fonte de
alimentagéo esta firmemente conectada. Caso o dispositivo esteja funcionando mas o LED n&o esta
iluminado, o LED pode estar desabilitado. Abra a pagina de configuragdo do firewall e clique em
MAINTENANCE. Na parte inferior da pagina havera uma opgéo para ligar ou desligar o LED.

2. Por que o Servidor de Video funciona localmente mas ndo remotamente?
Isto pode ser causado pela protecéo do firewall. Verifique com seu administrador do sistema para ver se
vocé por tras de um firewall. Pode ser necessario alterar algumas configuragdes do firewall para o Servidor
de Video estar acessivel fora de sua LAN. Certifique-se de que o Servidor de Video nédo esta entrando em
conflito com qualquer servidor Web que vocé talvez esteja executando na sua rede. A configuragdo padrdo
do roteador podera ser outra possivel razdo. Verifique se a configuragao do seu roteador permite que o
Servidor de Video seja acessado fora de sua LAN local.

3. Por que nao ha imagens disponiveis por meio do navegador Web?
Os controles ActiveX podem estar desativados no Internet Explorer. Certifique-se de que o ActiveX foi
ativado no menu Opgdes da Internet. Vocé também pode precisar alterar as configuragdes de seguranga
no seu navegador para permitir que o plug-in ActiveX seja instalado. Caso vocé esteja utilizando uma
versao do Internet Explorer anterior a 6.0, precisara atualizar o Internet Explorer para visualizar o
streaming de video transmitido pelo Servidor de Video.

(Para maiores detalhes sobre resolugéo de problemas, favor consultar o Manual de Usuario no CD-ROM).

15



Suporte Técnico

Vocé pode encontrar atualizagées de software e documentacao
de usuario no site da D-Link Brasil.

A D-Link fornece suporte técnico gratuito para clientes no Brasil
durante o periodo de vigéncia da garantia deste produto.

Suporte Técnico para clientes no Brasil:

Website para suporte: www.dlink.com.br/suporte
e-mail: suporte@dlink.com.br

Telefones para contato:

Clientes de S&o Paulo: 2755 6950
Clientes das demais regides: 0800 70 24 104
Segunda a Sexta-feira, das 9:00h as 21:00h

Sabado, das 9:00h as 15:00h
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Petunjuk Pemasangan Cepat

DVS-310-1
1-CH H.264 PoE VIDEO ENCODER

Isi Paket

Jika ada item-item yang hilang, silahkan hubungi penjual

{/ 1-GH MPEG4
CHIwE

DVS-310-1 CD-ROM yang berisi Kabel Ethernet CAT5 12V Power Adapter
Video Encoder Petunjuk Penggunaan
dan Setup Wizard

Catatan :

Menggunakan power adapter yang tegangannya
berbeda dapat menyebabkan kerusakan dan akan
membatalkan garansi produk ini.

i

Braket untuk
pemasangan/ Sekrup

Pemasangan Perangkat

Catatan : Instruksi pemasangan berikut mengasumsikan sebuah kamera
video analog sudah dipasang dan menyediakan sebuah sinyal. Jika perlu,
silahkan diskusi dengan petunjuk penggunaan dari pembuat kamera anda
untuk informasi bagaimana caranya mengatur kamera analog anda.

Hubungkan Kabel Video

Hubungkan kabel video dari kamera ke port VIDEO IN pada Video Server. -
Begitu kabel terpasang, putar konektor BNC searah jarum jam sampai kabel
mengunci ke tempatnya.
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Hubungkan Power Supply

Pasang power supply eksternal ke lubang power DC (yang diberi label 12V
1.25A) dan colok power adapter ke colokan listrik AC. Alternatif lainnya, DVS-
310-1 dapat dihidupkan menggunakan kabel Ethernet PoE. Dalam kasus ini,
power adapter yang disediakan tidak boleh dipasang.

Ketika DVS-310-1 mendapat tenaga, lampu LED warna hijau akan menyala.

Hubungkan Kabel Ethernet

Hubungkan sebuah kabel Ethernet CAT5 ke port LAN pada Video Server.
Hubungkan ujung satunya dari kabel CAT5 tersebut ke perangkat jaringan aktif
seperti sebuah hub, switch atau router. \\/

Masukkan sebuah kartu SD (Opsional)

Masukkan sebuah kartu SD dengan bagian kontak emas menghadap ke atas.
Tekan kartu itu kedalam slot sampai anda dapat merasakan terpasang dengan
baik ditempatnya.

Hubungkan Perangkat Pendukung Lainnya (Opsional)
Jika diinginkan, anda juga dapat menghubungkan perangkat audio seperti

mikrofon atau speaker ke port AUDIO IN dan AUDIO OUT. Perangkat DI/DO \Q !
<

dan kontrol PTZ bisa juga dipasang.

Penyelesaian masalah yang umum ditemui

1. Mengapa lampu LED Power tidak menyala?

Power Supply yang digunakan mungkin dalam kondisi rusak. Pastikan anda menggunakan power supply yang
disediakan untuk Video Server yaitu DC 12V. Juga periksa apakah power supply sudah terpasang dengan
baik atau belum. Jika perangkat bekerja namun lampu LED tidak menyala, lampu LED mungkin tidak aktif.
Buka halaman konfigurasi firewall dan klik MAINTENANCE. Pada bagian bawah halaman, ada pilihan untuk
menghidupkan atau mematikan lampu LED.

. Mengapa Video Server bekerja di lokal tapi tidak bekerja secara remote?
Ini mungkin disebabkan oleh proteksi firewall. Periksa dengan administrator sistem anda untuk memeriksa
apakah anda dibelakang sebuah firewall atau tidak. Firewall mungkin membutuhkan beberapa perubahan
konfigurasi agar Video Server dapat diakses dari luar jaringan LAN anda. Pastikan Video Server tidak konflik
dengan semua Web Server yang mungkin anda punya pada jaringan anda. Setingan router default mungkin
salah satu penyebab lainnya. Periksa konfigurasi router anda apakah mengijinkan Video Server untuk bisa
diakses dari luar jaringan LAN anda atau tidak.

. Mengapa tidak ada gambar yang dapat dilihat melalui Web Browser?
Kontrol ActiveX mungkin dinon-aktifkan pada Internet Explorer. Pastikan ActiveX sudah diaktitkan pada menu
Internet Options. Anda juga dapat mengubah setingan keamanan pada browser anda sehingga mengijinkan
plug-in ActiveX dapat dipasang. Jika anda menggunakan Internet Explorer dengan versi sebelum versi 6.0,
anda butuh upgrade Internet Explorer untuk dapat melihat video streaming yang ditransfer oleh Encoder Server.

(Untuk penyelesaian masalah lebih lanjut, silahkan mengacu pada Petunjuk Penggunaan yang ada dalam CD)
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Dukungan Teknis

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat
diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.

Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id
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